

No. 23-626

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELON MUSK,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM A. BURCK
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
RACHEL G. FRANK
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

ALEX SPIRO
ELLYDE R. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-8000
ellydethompson@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court.....	3
II. The SEC’s Arguments Highlight The Need For Review	7
III. This Case Presents A Clean Vehicle To Review The Question Presented	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	3, 4
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	11
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	4
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	3
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES– continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	3
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	3
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	3, 8
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	5, 6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	12
Other Authorities	
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989)	5
